BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND PUBLIC SERVICES TRIBUNAL AT DEHRADUN

Dungant, Haw/bla Mar Lusting H.C. Dhugai
Present: Hon'ble Mr. Justice U.C. Dhyani
Chairman
Hon'ble Mr. Rajeev Gupta
Vice Chairman (A)
Miscellaneous Application No. 01/DB/2023 (Arising out of order dated 10.01.2023 passed in Contempt Petition No. 01/DB/2023 in Claim Petition No. 31/DB/2022 and order dated 21.11.2022 passed in Execution Petition No. 25/DB/2022)
Shri Sandeep Kumar Chauhan aged about 41 years son of Shri Satya Pal
Singh Chauhan R/O 98 Orangabad, Post Office Orangabad, District Haridwar
(Retired Police Constable C.P. No. 133 from Police Line, Gopeshwar).
Applicant/ Petitioner
versus
1. Dr. S.S. Sandhu, Principal Secretary of Uttarakhand Govt. Dehradun.
2. Sri Ashok Kumar, D.G.P. Police, Dehradun.
3. Ms. Shweta Chaubey Superintendent of Police, Chamoli.
4. Sri S.S. Bisht, Director, Treasury, Chamoli.
5. Sri Romil Chaudhary, Director, Treasury, Dehradun.
Opposite Parties

<u>Judgement</u>

Advocates, for the Petitioner

Present: Sri Abhishek Chamoli and Sri V.P. Sharma (online),

Sri V.P. Devrani, A.P.O., in assistance of the Tribunal

Dated: 17th MARCH, 2023

Justice U.C. Dhyani (Oral)

Sri Abhishek Chamoli, learned Counsel for the applicant, submitted that present miscellaneous application has been filed by the

2

petitioner-applicant for ensuring compliance of order dated 02.03.2022,

passed by this Tribunal in Claim Petition No. 31/DB/2022 and

subsequent orders dated 21.11.2022 and 10.01.2023 passed

respectively in Execution Petition No. 25/DB/2022 and Contempt

Petition No. 01/DB/2023, Sri Sandeep Kumar Chauhan vs. State of

Uttarakhand and others.

2. Learned A.P.O., on seeking instructions from the respondent-

department, submitted that admissible gratuity of Rs. 3,41,704/- (upto

30.04.2023) has been sent to the Treasury for payment to the

petitioner. He further submitted that the same will be credited to the

account of the petitioner very soon. Learned A.P.O. further submitted

that interest on delayed payment of gratuity has been calculated and a

request has been made to Police Headquarters to release the budget.

3. Petitioner is satisfied with such progress. Miscellaneous

application is, accordingly, closed, at the instance of the parties.

(RAJEEV GUPTA)

(JUSTICE U.C.DHYANI)
CHAIRMAN

VICE CHAIRMAN (A)

DATE: 17th March, 2023 DEHRADUN

RS